

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

## OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



## PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941

CHAP. 202

is being damaged. Said commissioner shall thereupon cause to be made such investigation as is necessary to determine the facts, and, if he finds that damage has been done as alleged, he shall authorize payment for said damage.

4. Whoever shall cultivate any crops for the manifest purpose of killing deer under the provisions of paragraphs 1 and 2 of this section shall in no wise be protected or be entitled to any claim for damages under this section; and it shall be unlawful to place salt or any other bait or food in any place for the purpose of enticing deer thereto.

5. Any dead deer found in the woods not having a tag attached thereto identifying the owner thereof shall be the property of the state of Maine and shall be seized by the first warden who finds said carcass, to be disposed of by direction of the commissioner.'

Approved April 5, 1941

## Chapter 201

#### AN ACT Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Register of Deeds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 46, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 46 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, eighteen hundred dollars \$2500; for clerks in the office of register of probate, \$1200; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$2000; for clerks in the office of sheriff, \$600.'

Approved April 9, 1941

### Chapter 202

#### AN ACT Relating to Pre-marital Medical Examinations.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. Physician's examination and standard test for application for marriage license. Except as herein otherwise provided, no application for a marriage license shall be accepted by the town or city clerk unless ac-

#### 238

#### PRE-MARITAL MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS

### CHAP. 202

239

companied by or unless there shall have been previously filed with him a statement or statements signed by a physician duly licensed to practice in the state of Maine that each applicant has been given a physical examination, including a standard blood test, as required by the bureau of health in the state department of health and welfare for the discovery of syphilis, made on a day specified in the statement, which shall not be more than the 30th day prior to that on which the license is applied for, said blood test to be made by the state laboratory or by a hospital laboratory approved by the bureau of health in the state department of health and welfare, and that in the opinion of the physician the person therein named is not infected with syphilis, or, if so infected, is not in a stage of that disease whereby it may become communicable. Provided, however, that if it appears from said first test that the applicant is infected with syphilis, every such applicant shall have the right to have a minimum of 3 tests in connection with said application of which not less than 2 shall establish the opinion of the physician that such applicant is infected with such venereal disease. And provided further that in case an application for a marriage license is finally denied, the person making said application may again apply for a marriage license when he or she has reason to believe that the cause for denial no longer exists.

Sec. 2. Emergency provision. Because of emergency or other cause shown by affidavit or other proof, any justice of the superior court, if satisfied that the public health and welfare will not be injuriously affected thereby, may make an order, in his discretion, on joint application of both of the parties desiring the marriage license, dispensing with the requirements of section I as to either or both of the parties, including the laboratory statement specified below, or, if the statement or statements provided for by such section have been filed, extending the 30-day period following the examination and test to not later than a day specified, which, however, shall be not more than 90 days after the examination and test. The order shall be accompanied by a memorandum in writing of the said justice reciting his reasons for granting the order. Application for such extension may be made before, or on the expiration of such 30-day period. The order. and the accompanying memorandum, shall be filed with the town or city clerk, and he then shall accept and consider application for the marriage license without the production or filing of any of the physician's statements dispensed with by the order, or shall accept and consider the application within any such extended period, as the case may be. The clerk shall hold such memorandum of a judge or justice in absolute confidence.

Sec. 3. Physician's statement and laboratory test. Each physician's statement shall be accompanied by a statement from the person in charge of the laboratory making the test or tests, or from some other person

#### PRE-MARITAL MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS

#### CHAP. 202

authorized to make such statement, setting forth the name of the test or tests, the date it was completed and the name and address of each person whose blood was tested, but not stating the result of the test or tests. The physician's statement and the laboratory statement shall be on the same form sheet. Upon a separate form a detailed report of the laboratory test or tests, showing the result of the test or tests, shall be transmitted by the laboratory to the physician, who, after examining it, shall file it with the bureau of health in the state department of health and welfare, and it shall be held in absolute confidence and shall not be open to public inspection; provided, however, that it may be produced under subpoena in a proceeding upon appeal as provided for in section 8 of this act.

Sec. 4. Free blood test for those unable to pay. A blood sample may be sent to the state laboratory and shall be examined free of charge. An applicant who is unable to pay costs of the physician for taking the blood sample and making required statement may go to any of the established clinics maintained by the state for such examination and certificate or to the town or city physician in the town or city in which said applicant resides, such service to be performed without charge.

Sec. 5. Exception to the requirement of the physician's certificate. The physician's certificate as to whether either applicant is infected with communicable syphilis at the time of application for marriage license shall not be required for the granting of such license when the woman states that she is pregnant and the license may be granted whether a report has been received from the laboratory or not and irrespective of what that report shows, but a physician's statement must be filed with the town or city clerk stating that a blood sample has been taken from each applicant.

Sec. 6. Fee. All fees and charges of any physician making the necessary examination or examinations of and issuing the necessary certificate to any one party, as herein provided, shall not exceed the sum of \$3 for each person examined.

Sec. 7. Form sheets, certificates, etc. The bureau of health in the state department of health and welfare shall arrange and provide the form sheets and certificates required in this act and shall supply without charge such form sheets and certificates upon application, to any duly licensed physician in the state.

Sec. 8. Right to appeal. When an applicant has been refused a marriage license, such applicant shall have the right to appeal to the superior court within 90 days from the date of such refusal. The court may try such appeal without the intervention of a jury upon the evidence provided by the certificate or certificates of the medical examiner or examiners, and the decision of such court shall be final.

#### 240

#### NEW TRIALS

#### CHAP. 203

Sec. 9. Penalty for misrepresentation. Any applicant for marriage license, any physician or any representative of a laboratory who shall misrepresent any of the facts called for by the physician's statement and the laboratory report or statement, or any town or city clerk who shall issue a license without the required certificate, or any officer of the bureau of health in the state department of health and welfare or any employee of said department who shall not hold the laboratory record confidential, except as provided in section 3 hereof with respect to its production for evidence on order of the justice or judge of any court, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$500 or by imprisonment for not less than 30 days nor more than 90 days in the county jail.

Sec. 10. Existing laws not affected. Nothing in this section shall impair or affect existing laws, rules, or regulations made by authority of law, relative to the reporting of cases of syphilis discovered by physicians.

Sec. 11. Amending and repealing clause. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 12. Saving clause. If any portion of this act shall be held to be invalid such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

Approved April 10, 1941

## Chapter 203

### AN ACT in Regard to New Trials on the Ground of Newly Discovered Evidence.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. R. S., c. 91, additional. Chapter 91 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 24-A, and to read as follows:

'Sec. 24-A. Motions for new trial on ground of newly discovered evidence. In criminal cases tried in the superior court, motions for new trials on the ground of newly discovered evidence may be filed with the clerk after as well as before judgment, and before or after the adjournment of the term at which judgment is rendered regardless of when the judgment was rendered; but such motions may be filed after judgment only with the consent of a justice of the superior court upon good cause shown and must be filed within 2 years from the date of said judgment.